## State of Misconsin



**2009 Senate Bill 188** 

Date of enactment: October 28, 2009 Date of publication\*: November 11, 2009

## 2009 WISCONSIN ACT 54

AN ACT *to create* 27.01 (17) of the statutes; **relating to:** the use of golf carts in Governor Tommy G. Thompson Centennial State Park and Peshtigo River State Forest and granting rule—making authority.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 27.01 (17) of the statutes is created to read:

27.01 (17) LIMITED GOLF CART USE. The department shall permit the use of golf carts by persons age 16 and over in Governor Tommy G. Thompson Centennial State

Park and the Peshtigo River State Forest. The department shall promulgate a rule that specifies when and where golf carts may be used in the state park and the state forest. The rule shall allow golf carts to be used for at least the same hours and in at least the same places as golf carts were used in the state park and the state forest before they were acquired by the state.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2007–08: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].